IN THE COUNTY COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON FOR UMATILLA

COUNTY

In the Matter of the Establishment of a RESOLUTION FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT County Road from Echo along the North 1 Bank of the Umatilla River through the towns of Nolin, Yokum, Barnhart and Rieth, Umatilla County, Oregon. OF A COUNTY ROAD. 799 : :

WHEREAS, it is deemed advisable that a County Highway or road be located and established on territory leading from the town of Echo in Umatilla County and running thence in a Southerly direction along the North bank of the Umatilla River to the town of Rieth and that said road or highway be located and established by resolution of the County Court of Umatilla County, Oregon; and

WHEREAS, this being a regular term of the Umatilla County Court, and said Court being now in regular session, sitting for the transaction of county business, with all members of said Court present;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Court of Umatilla County, State of Oregon, sitting at the regular monthly term for the month of August 1919, in the County Court room of the County Court House of Umatilla County, for the transaction of county business, that it is, and it is hereby declared to be the intention of the said County Court to locate and establish a road or highway on and over a route beginning at a point on the Southerly boundary line of the City of Echo of said County, being a point 1326.0 feet Northam 1397.8 feet West of the S.E. corner of Section 16, Tp. 3 North of Range 29 East W.M. and running thence in a general South Easterly direction along the North bank of the Umatilla River, through or near the towns of Nolin, Yokum, Barnhart and Rieth to Station 1069+81.2 of a survey made by the State Highway Commission, the same being a point in the present county road in Section 7, Tp. 2 North of Range 32 East W.M., which said point is 1132.2 feet North and 967.8 feet of the South West corner of said section and which is the ending point or terminal of said proposed highway, and which said above described route traverses the following sections of land in said Umatilla County; TP.3 N., R. 29 E., Secs. 16-21-22-26-27-31-35-36. Tp.2 N., R. 30 E., Secs. 1-2-3-5-6-8-9-10-11 Tp.2 N., R. 31 E., Secs.7-8-9-11-12-13-14-15-16 and Tp. 2 N., R. 32, E., Secs. 7-8-9

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that said County road shall be 60 feet in width, being 30 feet on each side of the center line of said road; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a necessity for said road is hereby declared to exist and said route and survey is required by the State Highway Commission of the State of Oregon for the location of the State Highway No.X o and otherwise known as the Oregon-Washington Highway, Old Oregon Spail,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the above entitled matter be heard at the regular October term of said County Court; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that true copies of this resolution, properly certified to as such by the County Clerk, be posted by the County Roadmaster as required by law, that a copy be published in the Conforman and Indiate July newspapers of general circulation, published at Pendleton, Gregon, and that said resolution be duly entered in the Commissioners' Journal. Dated this 28 day of August, 1919.

Ellinderson P. Auning commissioners.

Chan A.M. County Judge